Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Township, calculated using the healthcare cost trend
rate of 8 percent, as well as what the Township's total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
healthcare cost trend rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current
rate:

1 Percent
Decrease (7%)

Current
Healthcare Cost
Trend Rate (8%)

1 Percent
Increase (9%)

Total OPEB liability of the Township OPEB Plan $ 500,987 $ 562,814 $ 638,974

Note 11 - Change in Accounting Principle

During the current year, the Township adopted GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial
Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions. As a result, the government-wide
statements now include a liability for the unfunded portion of the Township's retiree healthcare costs.
Refer to the other postemployment benefit plan footnote for further details.

As a result of implementing this statement, the beginning net position of the governmental activities has
been restated as follows:

Net Position

March 31, 2018 -
As Previously

Reported
March 31, 2018 -

As Restated

Adjustment for
Implementation of
GASB Statement

No. 75

Governmental activities $ 2,239,060 $ 2,114,048 $ (125,012)

35

Required Supplemental Information

36

Charter Township of Flushing

Required Supplemental Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund

Year Ended March 31, 2019

Original Budget
Amended

Budget Actual

Variance with
Amended

Budget

Revenue
Property taxes $ 137,500 $ 137,500 $ 142,080 $ 4,580
Special assessments 29,000 29,000 32,271 3,271
Revenue - State-shared revenue and grants -

State sources 858,000 859,500 953,728 94,228
Charges for services 252,800 271,800 109,904 (161,896)
Licenses and permits 126,800 126,800 292,848 166,048
Interest and rentals 34,000 57,000 67,457 10,457

Other revenue 6,350 13,450 26,339 12,889

Total revenue 1,444,450 1,495,050 1,624,627 129,577

Expenditures
Current services:

General government:
Township board 238,952 234,152 176,110 58,042
Township supervisor 44,850 44,850 43,637 1,213
Accounting 107,230 109,330 66,335 42,995
Treasurer 127,320 134,720 71,742 62,978
Assessing 131,590 134,590 108,468 26,122
Clerk 129,910 131,510 54,323 77,187
Buildings and grounds 75,765 110,765 88,779 21,986
Elections 30,000 30,000 19,834 10,166

Public safety 143,000 143,000 266,498 (123,498)
Public works 136,700 145,200 112,858 32,342
Recreation and culture 19,800 20,800 45,841 (25,041)

Capital outlay 200,700 276,000 282,558 (6,558)

Total expenditures 1,385,817 1,514,917 1,336,983 177,934

Excess of Revenue Over (Under)
Expenditures 58,633 (19,867) 287,644 307,511

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
New debt issued - - 12,240 12,240
Debt premium - - (5,880) (5,880)

Sale of capital assets 100 100 555 455

Total other financing sources 100 100 6,915 6,815

Net Change in Fund Balance 58,733 (19,767) 294,559 314,326

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 1,926,467 1,926,467 1,926,467 -

Fund Balance - End of year $ 1,985,200 $ 1,906,700 $ 2,221,026 $ 314,326

See note to required supplemental information. 37

Charter Township of Flushing

Required Supplemental Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Major Special Revenue Fund

Law Enforcement

Year Ended March 31, 2019

Original Budget
Amended

Budget Actual

Variance with
Amended

Budget

Revenue
Property taxes $ 910,028 $ 910,028 $ 932,803 $ 22,775
Revenue - State-shared revenue and grants 83,500 83,500 106,541 23,041
Fines and forfeitures 11,000 11,000 12,576 1,576
Interest and rentals - - 2,795 2,795

Other revenue 1,100 1,100 4,211 3,111

Total revenue 1,005,628 1,005,628 1,058,926 53,298

Expenditures
Current services - Public safety 941,593 941,093 848,563 92,530

Capital outlay 50,500 65,000 24,512 40,488

Total expenditures 992,093 1,006,093 873,075 133,018

Excess of Revenue Over (Under)
Expenditures 13,535 (465) 185,851 186,316

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
New debt issued - - 8,160 8,160
Debt premium - - (3,920) (3,920)

Sale of capital assets - - 109 109

Total other financing sources - - 4,349 4,349

Net Change in Fund Balance 13,535 (465) 190,200 190,665

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 714,250 714,250 714,250 -

Fund Balance - End of year $ 727,785 $ 713,785 $ 904,450 $ 190,665

See note to required supplemental information. 38

Charter Township of Flushing

Required Supplemental Information
Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

12 Months Ended December 31

2018 2017 2016 2015

Total Pension Liability
Service cost $ 69,150 $ 74,089 $ 70,183 $ 70,741
Interest 453,581 439,506 487,063 474,724
Changes in benefit terms 6,219 4,874 (1,852) -
Differences between expected and actual

experience (7,216) (1,245) (817,499) (108,734)
Changes in assumptions - - - 275,178
Benefit payments, including refunds (352,116) (325,509) (343,130) (412,006)